
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members 
of the Investment and 
Pension Fund Committee 
 

 
County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  7 September 2023 Contact:  Fred Whitehouse, 01392 381362 
Email:  fred.whitehouse@devon.gov.uk 

 
INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

 
Friday, 15th September, 2023 

 
A meeting of the Investment and Pension Fund Committee is to be held on the 
above date at 10.30 am at Daw Room, Committee Suite - County Hall to consider 
the following matters. 
 
 Donna Manson 
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  
 PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE 

  
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
 
 
2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 Minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2023, attached. 

  
  

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  
 
 Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting 

as matters of urgency. 
 
  

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy


4 Devon Pension Board (Pages 9 - 14) 
 
 Minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2023, attached 

 
  

5 Brunel Oversight Board (Pages 15 - 20) 
 
 Minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2023, attached 

 
  

6 Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts 2022/23 (Pages 21 - 24) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value (DF/23/80), attached. 

 
The Annual Report is attached as a supplementary document. 
 
  

7 Investment Management Report (Pages 25 - 70) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value (DF/23/81), attached 

  
  

8 Department for Levelling-Up, Housing and Communities consultation: Local 
Government Pension Scheme (England and Wales): Next Steps on Investment 
(Pages 71 - 112) 

 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value (DF/23/82), attached 

 
  

9 Pension Fund Risk Register (Pages 113 - 146) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value (DF/23/83), attached 

 
  

10 Training Review 2022/23 and Training Plan 2023/24 (Pages 147 - 154) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value (DF/23/84), attached 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



11 Employer Changes  
 
 (a) New admitted bodies – The following application for admitted body status has 

been approved since the last meeting of the Committee: 
• 1 January 2023 - Livewell with agreement from Plymouth City Council 

tuped 1 member of staff to NHS (Devon ICB)  
• 1 April 2023 - Ted Wragg Trust retendered their catering contract and 

the new provider Dolce Ltd.   
• 1 April 2023 - Ted Wragg Trust tuped cleaning staff to Fusion School 

Services Limited.  
 

(b) Employer Cessations - The following employer has left the scheme 
• 31/3/2023 Aspens catering contract with Ted Wragg Trust ceased. 
 

(c) New academy conversions and changes. 
• 1 March 2023 - Mount Tamar School joined Transforming Futures 

Trust. 
• 1 March 2023 - Sidmouth College joined Ted Wragg Trust. 
• 1 April 2023 - Wynstream Primary School joined Education South West.       
• Atrium School closed on 30th April 2023 and the 5 remaining staff have 

been transferred to South Dartmoor CC wef 1/5/2023. 
  

12 Dates of Future Meetings  
 
 The next meetings of this committee are scheduled for: 

  
24 November 2023, 10.30am; 
1 March 2024, 10.30am; 
1 March 2024, 2.15pm (Staff/Retiree Consultation) 
  
  

 PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND 
PUBLIC ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE 
DISCLOSED 
  

13 Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
 Recommendation: that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 

following item of business under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of an individual (including the authority holding that 
information) and, in accordance with Section 36 of the Freedom of Information Act 
2000, by
[...]
y Hall, 
Exeter, EX2 4QD. 
Induction Loop available  

 

mailto:committee@devon.gov.uk


1 
INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

16/06/23 
 

 

INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 

16 June 2023  
 

Present:- 
 
Devon County Council  
Councillors P Bullivant (Chair), Y Atkinson, H Gent, G Gribble, M Hartnell,  
 
Unitary Councils 
Councillor M Brook  
 
Union and Retired Members 
R Franceschini and M Daniell (remote)  
 
Apologies:- 
 
Councillor J Morrish, Councillor R Bloxham and L Parker-Delaz-Ajete 

 
  

* 114   Announcements 
 
(a) The Chair welcomed Mr R Hodgins who was attending the meeting in his 
capacity as a co-opted Member of the Standards Committee to monitor 
compliance with the Council’s ethical and governance framework. 
  
(b) The Chair welcomed Councillor M Brook (representing Torbay Council, 
Unitary Council) to his first meeting of this Committee.    
  

* 115   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 March 2023 be  
signed as a correct record. 
  

* 116   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no item raised as a matter of urgency. 
  

* 117   Devon Pension Board 
 
The Committee noted the Minutes of the Meeting of the Board held on 18 
April 2023. 
  
• arising on Minute *108 the Head of Peninsula Pensions confirmed that 

staff vacancies had been filled; and  
• arising on Minute *103: F2 investment strategy and sufficient returns, 

Officers confirmed that mitigations included stable contribution rates in 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2 
INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
16/06/23 

 
line with the Actuarial advice, alignment of investments in accordance with 
the Investment Strategy over the long-term, and continued monitoring by 
Officers and this Committee.    

  
* 118   Brunel Oversight Board 

 
The Committee noted the Minutes of the Board meeting held on 9 March 
2023. 
  
Arising on Minute 8 Members discussed the impact of the excess savings in 
China’s economy as a result of their lockdow
[...]
ector of Finance and Public Value in consultation with the 
Chair. 
  

* 123   Employer Changes 
 
The Committee noted Employer changes not previously reported to the 
Committee as set out below:  

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



5 
INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

16/06/23 
 

 

  
(a) New admitted bodies - The following application for admitted body status 
had been approved: DCC Cleaning won the tender for St Peters School 
Plymouth Cleaning contract, commencing 1 September 2022  
  
(b) New academy conversions and changes:  
• On 6 September 2022, Launceston College MAT changed name to Athena 
Learning Trust. 
  
• On 1 October 2022, Berry Pomeroy Parochial C of E Primary converted to 
an Academy and joined the Academy of Chartered Excellence.  
  
• On 1 October 2022, St Sidwells C of E Primary School and nursery became 
an academy and joined St Christophers C of E (Primary) MAT. 
  
• On 1 November 2022, Furzeham Primary School and Nursery became an 
academy and joined the Thinking Schools Academy Trust.  
  
(c) Cessations:  
• On 10 August 2022, Red One Limited ceased following the last member 
leaving. They were a subsidiary of Devon & Somerset Fire and had a 
passthrough in place. All assets and liabilities remained with Devon & 
Somerset Fire.  
  
• On 3 October 2022, FCC Ltd ceased membership with staff returning to 
South Hams District Council.  
  

* 124   Dates of Future Meetings 
 
15 September 2023, 24 November; and 1 March 2024 (followed by the annual 
consultation meeting at 2:15 pm) all at 10.30 am.  
  
Dates and other details available here: Browse meetings - Investment and 
Pension Fund Committee - Democracy in Devon 
  

* 125   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of an individual other than the 
County Council and, in accordance with Section 36 of the Freedom of 
Information Act 2000, by virtue of the fact that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 
 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2

https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=187&Year=0
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=187&Year=0


6 
INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
16/06/23 

 
* 126   Local Impact Investment 

 
(An item taken under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
during which the press and public were excluded).  
  
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Finance and Public 
Value (DF/23/62) on proposed allocations to a Local Impact Investment 
portfolio and  individual investments options. These options aligned with the 
fiduciary duty to provide the returns required to meet the funding strategy.  
  
It was MOVED by Councillor P Bullivant and SECONDED by Councillor M 
Brook, and  
  
RESOLVED 
  
(a) that a 3% target allocation to a Local Impact Portfolio, be approved; and   
  
(b) that the investments, as detailed in the Report, in Local Impact Funds 
(totalling £140m), be approved, subject to further due diligence. 
  
  

* 127   Brunel Pension Partnership - Reserved Matters Requests 
 
(An item taken under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
during which the press and public were excluded).  
  
The Committee noted the Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value 
(DF/23/63) on the action taken by the Director of Finance and Public Value. 
  
This related to a revised remuneration policy and people strategy, which 
following consultation with Partners had been made a ‘reserved matter’ which 
required approval of 80% of the Partners.   
  
  

* 128   Litigation and Class Actions 
 
(An item taken under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
during which the press and public were excluded).  
  
The Committee noted the Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value 
(DF/23/33) on the outcome and progress of outstanding legal cases (including 
class actions) where losses may have been incurred and where the Fund had 
sought to recover losses to the extent possible, subject to consideration of the 
risks and costs involved, in accordance with the Committee’s fiduciary duty.  
  
In future, the Devon Fund was less likely to be directly involved in making 
claims on new cases as it no longer directly owned individual company 
shares, which were now owned by Brunel. It would be Brunel’s decision 
whether to pursue any losses as they deemed appropriate. Only cases that 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



7 
INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

16/06/23 
 

 

related to losses incurred prior to the transition of mandates to Brunel would 
be directly claimable by the Fund. 
  
  
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 12.15 pm 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home




1 
DEVON PENSION BOARD 

6/07/23 
 

 

DEVON PENSION BOARD 
 

6 July 2023  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors S Randall Johnson, C Slade (Chair), D Walshe, C Hearn, 
P Phillips, A Bowman (Vice-Chair), Ian Arrow and R Jeanes 
 
Apologies:- 
 
None   
  

* 112   Election of Chair and Vice Chair 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Colin Slade be elected Chair and Andy Bowman 
be elected Vice Chair for the ensuing year.  
  

* 113   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 April 2023 be signed 
as a correct record. 
  
The Chair took the opportunity to thank Democratic Services Office
[...]
 on the proposed Future Work Programme over the 
next three meetings.  
  
It was highlighted that the TPR Code of Practice was scheduled for January 
2024 though officers had recently heard that the code would not be out in time 
and this will need moving to later in the year.  The Pension Regulator data 
scores had been moved to the October meeting. Also scheduled for October 
was the Communications Policy Review, and the Governance Policy Review 
currently planned for January was likely to be pushed back due to awaiting 
the result of the Good Governance Review.  
  
RESOLVED that the following topics be added to the Work Programme:   
  
Review of the administration strategy  

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



6 
DEVON PENSION BOARD 
6/07/23 

 
  

* 124   Dates of Future Meetings 
 
The Pension Board will meet at 10.30am on the following dates: 
  
Friday 13th October 2023 
Tuesday 30th January 2024 
Monday, 29 April 2024 
  
Members were informed that future dates for the next council year would be 
available shortly.  
  
Updates and other information available here 
  
Browse meetings - Devon Pension Board - Democracy in Devon 
 
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 11.11 am 

 

Page 14

Agenda Item 4

https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?Act=later&CId=185&D=202310131030&MD=ielistmeetings
http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

Information Classification: PUBLIC 

BRUNEL OVERSIGHT BOARD 

Public Minutes 

8th June 2023 

10:30 am – 12:15 pm 

Attendees 

 

 

 

Pension Committee Representatives 

Paul Crossley Avon  

Timothy Butcher Buckinghamshire  

Jayne Kirkham Cornwall  

James Morrish Devon Apologies 

John Beesley Dorset  

Ro
[...]
tacks to report. 

LC added that Brunel are exploring the use AI to ensure the limitations are 

understood. 

LM added that the Board receives training on AI and Cyber to ensure they have the 

competencies to provide oversight. 

RG added that EAPF have recently been impacted by a cyber-attack against 

Capita. 

KB asked if additional assurance could be provided on regards to third parties’ cyber 

security.  

SJ noted the Ops Sub-Group are due to be discussing funds cyber security. 

It was agreed to add cyber security to a future BOB agenda. 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5





 

 
 

DF/23/80 
Investment and Pension Fund Committee  
15 September 2023 
 

PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2022-23 

Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value  

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.  

 

1) Recommendation 

 
That the Committee be asked to: 
 

(a) Note the position on the audit of the 2020/21 and 2021/22 Pension Fund Statement 
of Accounts. 

(b) Approve and adopt the Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts for 2022/23, 
subject to approval of the Statement of Accounts by the Devon County Council Audit 
Committee and completion of the external audit. 

(c) To approve the submission of the unaudited Pension Fund Annual Report and 
Accounts to the Financial Reporting Council for assessment against the 
requirements of the UK Stewardship Code. 

 
 

2) Introduction 

 
2.1 The Pension Fund Annual Report, including the Statement of Accounts, is brought to 

the Committee each year for approval. The draft report for 2022/23 is enclosed.  
 

2.2 The Pension Fund Accounts are required to be included within the Devon County 
Council Statement of Accounts, which have yet to be considered by the Council’s 
Audit Committee. Following the Covid pandemic, the deadline by which the audited 
accounts should be published was extended to 30th November, but this has now 
reverted to the previous deadline of 30th September.  However, publication of the 
accounts will depend on the Council’s external auditors being able to complete the 
audit. 
 

2.3 The Investment and Pension Fund Committee’s role is to approve the full Annual 
Report which contains the statement of accounts together with other information 
about the Fund’s performance during the year. However, this will be subject to the 
approval of the Accounts by the Audit Committee and completion of the external 
audit. It will not be possible to formally publish the Annual Report until the audit has 
been completed.  
 

2.4 The audit findings report for the Pension Fund will be presented at a future meeting.  
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



 

 
 

3) Audit of Previous Years’ Statement of Accounts 

 
3.1 The Pension Fund Statement of Accounts also forms part of the Devon County 

Council Statement of Accounts. At the time of writing this report, the external 
auditors have yet to issue audit opinions on the Authority’s Statements of Accounts 
for 2020/21 and 2021/22. Initial delays to the audits for both years were unrelated to 
the Pension Fund, but due to national issues relating to accounting for Infrastructure 
Assets. As audit opinions could not be issued, the final version of the Pension Fund 
Annual Report for those years has yet to be formally published. 

 
3.2 The only issue now preventing the issue of the audit opinion for 2020/21 is in relation 

to ongoing discussions with the Council around agreed audit fees for that audit. 
Once that has been resolved, Grant Thornton will issue the audit opinion and it will 
be possible to formally publish the Fund’s 2020/21 Annual Report. 

 
3.3 Delays to the audit of the 2021/22 accounts have led to a further issue arising in 

relation to that year. The 2021/22 statement of accounts was produced in the 
summer of 2022 based on the 2019 triennial valuation and updated by the actuary 
for conditions at March 2022. Before COVI
[...]
ster and the mitigating controls. 

 Details of the voting and engagement activity undertaken during the year in 
relation to the Fund’s responsible investment policies set out in the Investment 
Strategy Statement. 

 Details of the carbon footprint of the Fund’s equity investments and the Fund’s 
approach to climate change. 

 A summary of the performance of each of the Brunel Pension Partnership 
managed portfolios and the funds still managed outside of the pool. 

 Details of pension fund income and expenditure for the year against the 
budget forecast, and explanation of significant variances. 

 Details of the employee and employer contributions paid during the year, split 
by employer. 

 Pensions Administration Performance – Information on value for money and 
key performance data in relation to pensions administration. 

 The Statement of Accounts. 

 More detailed information about the operation of the Fund. 

 Details of the Fund’s top listed equity and bond holdings compiled on a “look 
through” basis showing the top underlying holdings within the pooled funds 
that the Fund is invested in. 

 The Fund’s statutory statements. 

 
4.3 The Devon Fund is currently an accredited signatory of the UK Stewardship Code. 

The accreditation is based on an assessment of the Fund’s stewardship activities as 
set out in the 2021/22 Annual Report. We have worked to improve the stewardship 
section of the 2022/23 Annual Report, based on previous feedback. In order to 
remain accredited, a copy of the Annual Report will need to be submitted to the 
Financial Reporting Council by 31st October for assessment against the stewardship 
criteria. 

 

5) Conclusion 

 
5.1 The Committee is asked to adopt the Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts for 

2022/23, subject to approval of the Statement of Accounts by the Audit Committee 
and completion of the external audit.  

 
5.2 The Committee is also asked to approve the submission of the unaudited Pension 

Fund Annual Report and Accounts to the Financial Reporting Council for 
assessment, in order to retain the Fund’s status as a signatory to the UK 
Stewardship Code. 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



 

 
 

 
 
Angie Sinclair 
Director of Finance and Public Value 
 
 
Electoral Divisions: All  
 

Local Government Act 1972: List of background papers 

Nil 
 
Contact for enquiries: 
Name: Mark Gayler  
Telephone: 01392 383621 
Address: Room 196 County Hall 

Page 24

Agenda Item 6



 

 
 

DF/23/81 
Investment and Pension Fund Committee  
15 September 2023 
 

INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT REPORT  

Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value  

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.  

 

1) Recommendation 

That the Committee be asked: 
(a) To approve the amendment of the strategic asset allocation targets for 2023/24 to 

reflect the table in Section 2 of the report. 
(b) To approve the reallocation of £50 million from Passive Equities to Sterling 

Corporate Bonds. 
(c) To approve the provision of flexibility to officers to increase the cash balance to up to 

4% on a temporary basis.  
(d) To note compliance with the 2023-24 Treasury Management Strategy. 

 

2) Fund Value and Asset Allocation 

The strategic asset allocation is set out in the Fund’s Investment Strategy Statement (ISS). 
The ISS shows the long term target allocation, and the target allocation for the year.  The 
target allocation for the year reflects the fact that the private markets allocations will take 
some time to be achieved as we wait for commitments to be called down.  

It is proposed that the revised targets for 23/24 be adopted as shown in the following table: 

Asset Class Long 
Term 

Target 

2022/23 
Target 

2023/24 
Target 

Sterling Corporate Bonds 7% 7% 7% 
Multi-Asset Credit 12% 12% 12% 
Cash 1% 1% 1% 
Total Fixed Interest 20% 20% 20% 
Passive Equities 25% 25% 25% 
Global High Alpha Equities 5% 5% 
[...]
epartment for Levelling-Up, Housing and Communities consultation: Local Government Pension Scheme (England and Wales): Next Steps on Investment
	9 Pension Fund Risk Register
	10 Training Review 2022/23 and Training Plan 2023/24
	14 Review of Indemnity Bonds



Minutes of the meeting


1 
INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

15/09/23 
 

 

INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 

15 September 2023  
 
Present:- 
 
Devon County Council 
 
Councillors J Morrish (Chair), P Bullivant (Vice Chair), Y Atkinson, M Hartnell 
 
Unitary Councils 
 
Councillors M Brook and T Evans (remote, substitute) 
 
Union and Retired Members 
 
R Franceschini and M Daniell (remote) 
 
(NB – attendees attending virtually are unable to participate in voting) 
 
Apologies:- 
 
L Parker-Delaz-Ajete and Councillors H Gent, R Bloxham, M Lowry 
 
  

* 129   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2023 be signed 
as a correct record. 
  

* 130   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no item raised as a matter of urgency. 
  
  

* 131   Devon Pension Board 
 
The Committee noted the minutes of the meeting of the Devon Pension Board 
held on 6 July 2023. 
  

* 132   Brunel Oversight Board 
 
The Committee noted the minutes of the meeting of the Brunel Oversight 
Board held on 8 June 2023. 
 
 



2 
INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
15/09/23 

 
 
  

* 133   Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts 2022/23 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Finance and Public 
Value (DF/23/80) on the Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts 2022/23. 
The Annual Report, including the Statement of Accounts, was brought to the 
Committee each year for approval. The Statement of Accounts remained 
subject to approval by the County Council’s Audit Committee and completion 
of the external audit. Formal publication of the Annual Report would not be 
possible until the audit had been completed. 
  
The Report had been produced in line with CIPFA guidance and included 
within it statutory policy as required by such guidance. The Report highlighted 
that, at time of writing, the external auditors had yet to issue audit opinions on 
the Authority’s 2020/21 and 2021/22 Statements of Accounts. As such, the 
final version of the Pension Fund Annual Report for those years was yet to be 
published. 
  
Officers highlighted improvements made to the stewardship section of the 
Report in light of feedback from the UK Financial Reporting Council (FRC). 
  
A member commented on the omission of a narrative report on the fixed 
interest Sterling Corporate Bonds and Multi Asset Credit portfolios. It was 
requested to officers that this be rectified and included for future annual 
reports. 
  
It was MOVED by R Franceschini, SECONDED by Councillor Y Atkinson  and 
  
RESOLVED  
  
(a) that the position on the audit of the 2020/21 and 2021/22 Pension Fund 
Statement of Accounts be noted; 
  
(b) that the Pension Fund Annual report and Accounts for 2022/23 be 
approved and adopted, subject to approval of the Statement of Accounts by 
the Devon County Council Audit Committee and completion of the external 
audit; and 
  
(c) that the submission of the unaudited Pension Fund Annual Report and 
Accounts to the Financial Reporting Council for assessment against the 
requirements of the UK Stewardship Code, be approved. 
 
  

* 134   Investment Management Report 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Finance and Public 
Value (DF/23/80). The Report outlined the Fund value and asset allocation, 



3 
INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

15/09/23 
 

 

Fund performance, funding level, 2023/24 budget forecast, cash management 
and voting and engagement activity.  
  
As of 31 March 2023, the Fund value stood at £5,362.9 million which was an 
increase of approximately £50 million over the quarter. Performance wise, the 
Fund achieved a positive return of +1.3% over the quarter to 30 June. This 
represented an under-performance against the strategic benchmark of +1.9%. 
  
A member queried recommendation (c) in respect of what was meant by ‘a 
temporary basis.’ It was explained by officers that, if approved, the intention 
would be to quickly withdraw funds to increase the cash balance given current 
interest rates of 5-6% on cash. The cash balance would gradually reduce 
back to target as private market commitments were drawn. 
  
It was MOVED by Councillor P Bullivant, SECONDED by Councillor Y 
Atkinson and  
  
RESOLVED 
  
(a) that the amendment of the strategic asset allocation targets for 2023/24, to 
reflect the table in Section 2 of the report, be approved; 
  
(b) that the reallocation of £50 million from Passive Equites to Sterling 
Corporate Bonds be approved; 
  
(c) that the provision of flexibility to officers to increase the cash balance to up 
to 4% on a temporary basis be approved; 
  
(d) that compliance with the 2023-24 Treasury Management Strategy be 
noted. 
 
  

* 135   Department for Levelling-Up, Housing and Communities consultation: 
Local Government Pension Scheme (England and Wales): Next Steps on 
Investment 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Finance and Public 
Value (DF/23/82) on the Department for Levelling-up, Housing and 
Communities Consultation on the future of investment pooling in the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS).  
  
Officers explained that although they understood and supported the intention 
of Government to ensure current pooling arrangements were effective, they 
were concerned about the possibility of Government imposing a minimum 
pool value of £50 billion and the impact this would have on the Pension Fund. 
With the combined assets under management of the Brunel funds being less 
than this, officers were concerned that this would therefore force realignment 
resulting in additional costs at the expense of the Fund; and that this was 
unnecessary given the positive performance of the Fund. 



4 
INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
15/09/23 

 
  
Member discussion points centred around questions eleven and twelve of the 
consultation and the proposed response from the Devon Fund. Members 
were concerned that an investment strategy would be imposed which 
removed local control from the Fund, and that investment in areas which were 
less beneficial to the Fund would be forced by Government.  
  
It was MOVED by Councillor M Brook, SECONDED by Councillor J Morrish 
and  
  
RESOLVED  
  
(a) that the proposed responses to questions eleven and twelve be amended 
to clearly reflect Member concerns around maintaining local control and not 
having an investment strategy as detailed above imposed on the Fund, with 
final wording delegated to the Director of Finance and Public Value in 
consultation with the Chair of the Committee; and  
  
(b) that, subject to the changes outlined in recommendation (a), the response 
to the consultation on next steps on investment, attached at Appendix 2 to the 
report, be approved. 
 
  

* 136   Pension Fund Risk Register 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Finance and Public 
Value (DF/23/83) on the Pension Fund Risk Register. The report outlined the 
number of risks to both the Devon Pension Fund and to Peninsula Pensions, 
before and after mitigating actions had been applied. 
  
Members debated the merit of including risks rated ‘low’ within the Register, 
with a member concerned that this might draw attention away from ‘medium’, 
‘high’ and ‘very high’ risks which were inherently more important to address. 
Officers highlighted that this had been considered by the Devon Pension 
Board who wished to retain the ‘low’ risks in the Register. Other members 
expressed that ‘low’ risks could develop into ‘medium’, ‘high’ or ‘very high’ 
risks and that monitoring these – and therefore having these included in the 
Register – was important, in agreement with the judgement of the Devon 
Pension Board. Officers agreed to explore the issue with the Devon Pension 
Board. 
  
A member commented that risk F2, which regarded the Pension Fund’s 
investment strategy not achieving required returns, did not include the 
mitigating factor of the Committee’s monitoring of the quality of external fund 
managers, and that this would be an important mitigating factor to be 
included. 
  
It was MOVED by Councillor M Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Y Atkinson 
and  



5 
INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

15/09/23 
 

 

  
RESOLVED that the Pension Fund Register and additional actions proposed 
to mitigate risk be approved, subject to the inclusion of the mitigating control 
as outlined above to risk F2. 
 
  

* 137   Training Review 2022/23 and Training Plan 2023/24 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Finance and Public 
Value (DF/23/84) which outlined the training made available to members of 
the Investment and Pension Fund Committee and the Devon Pension Board 
in 2022/23. Appendix 1 to the report proposed training to be provided over the 
year 2023/24 for members of the above-named committees. 
  
It was MOVED by Councillor M Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Y Atkinson 
and  
  
RESOLVED that the 2023/24 training plan be approved and adopted. 
 
  

* 138   Employer Changes 
 
The Committee noted: 
  
(a)   New admitted bodies – The following application for admitted body status 

has been approved since the last meeting of the Committee: 
         1 January 2023 - Livewell with agreement from Plymouth City 

Council tuped 1 member of staff to NHS (Devon ICB) 
         1 April 2023 - Ted Wragg Trust retendered their catering contract 

and the new provider Dolce Ltd.   
         1 April 2023 - Ted Wragg Trust tuped cleaning staff to Fusion 

School Services Limited. 
  

(b)   Employer Cessations - The following employer has left the scheme 
         31/3/2023 Aspens catering contract with Ted Wragg Trust 

ceased. 
  

(c)   New academy conversions and changes. 
         1 March 2023 - Mount Tamar School joined Transforming 

Futures Trust. 
         1 March 2023 - Sidmouth College joined Ted Wragg Trust. 
         1 April 2023 - Wynstream Primary School joined Education South 

West.      
         Atrium School closed on 30th April 2023 and the 5 remaining 

staff have been transferred to South Dartmoor CC wef 1/5/2023. 
 
 

  



6 
INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
15/09/23 

 
  

* 139   Dates of Future Meetings 
 
The Committee noted the dates of future meetings as: 
  
24 November 2023, 10.30am; 
1 March 2024, 10.30am; 
1 March 2024, 2.15pm (Staff/Retiree Consultation) 
  
  

* 140   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of an individual (including the 
authority holding that information) and, in accordance with Section 36 of the 
Freedom of Information Act 2000, by virtue of the fact that the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 
  

* 141   Review of Indemnity Bonds 
 
(An item taken under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
during which the press and public were excluded). 
  
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Finance and Public 
Value (DF/23/85) on the risk to the Pension Fund of a fund employer ceasing 
to exist with insufficient funding available to settle outstanding debts, or where 
such an employer might refuse to pay the cessation value. This was a risk 
that had been identified in the risk register. 
  
Partial mitigation of risk was achieved by the requirement on some admitted 
bodies to have a bond or guarantee in place. The Fund Actuary had been 
asked, in line with good practice, to review the indemnity levels of all admitted 
bodies coming under the valuation. 
  
It was MOVED by Councillor M Brook, SECONDED by R Franceschini, and  
  
RESOLVED 
  
(a) that the proposed action to notify letting authorities of the revised 
recommended bond levels and the employer risk assessment risk scores be 
approved; and 
  
(b) that maintenance of the required indemnity bonds for the three housing 
companies at the current level be approved. 



7 
INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

15/09/23 
 

 

  
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 10.35 am and finished at 11.49 am 

 

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

